

09-291

No. ~~00000~~

NOV 24 2009

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC L. THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

DAVID SUETHOLZ
3666 S. Property Rd.
Eminence, KY 40019
(859) 466-4317

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. Introduction..... | 1 |
| II. The Lower Courts Are Divided Regarding Whether Reprisals Against Third Parties Are Unlawful and Actionable | 2 |
| III. The Decision of The Sixth Circuit Is Clearly Incorrect..... | 9 |
| IV. The Questions Presented Raise Im- portant Issues Affecting The Administra- tion of Federal Employment Laws | 11 |
| Conclusion..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C.Cir. 1994)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Fogelman v. Mercy Hospital</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Golub Bros. Concessions</i> , 140 NLRB 120 (1962)..... | 6 |
| <i>Holt v. JTM Industries</i> , 89 F.3d 1224 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wu v. Thomas</i> , 863 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1989)..... | 3 |
| STATUTES | |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act..... | 4 |
| Americans With Disabilities Act..... | 4 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act..... | 5 |
| Equal Pay Act..... | 5 |
| National Labor Relations Act..... | 5 |
| Occupational Safety and Health Act..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)..... | 8 |
| Title VII, 1964 Civil Rights Act..... | <i>passim</i> |
